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CITY OF ATKINS
BANK RECONCILIATION REPORTS
FOR THE MONTH ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2025

FUND BALANCES - TREASURER'S REPORT
Last Month End Balance Received Disbursed Change in Liability Ending Balance

001 GENERAL 1,291,552.61                             337,817.92      90,678.68           0.58                               1,538,692.43         
110 ROAD USE TAX 103,773.99                                  22,978.26         13,928.23           0.70                               112,824.72             
112 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 49,610.30                                    44,293.92         5,393.68              -                                 88,510.54                
121 LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX 785,217.49                                  19,129.45         -                          -                                 804,346.94             
125 TAX INCREMENT FINANCING 392,134.64                                  232,378.69      36,568.10           -                                 587,945.23             
200 DEBT SERVICE 100,646.65                                  74,870.64         -                          -                                 175,517.29             
310 FIRE STATION (incl FEMA) 1,910,481.76                             9,749.82            290,125.25         -                                 1,630,106.33         
330 FED. AMERICAN RELEIF -                                                    -                        -                          -                                 -                               
340 CDBG - DR HOUSING GRANT -                                                    -                        -                          -                                 -                               
600 WATER 83,112.92                                    48,940.97         41,051.72           0.92                               91,003.09                
610 SEWER 294,078.68                                  66,699.01         27,481.03           0.78                               333,297.44             

TOTAL 5,010,609.04                             856,858.68           505,226.69             2.98                                    5,362,244.01         

VERIFIED OPEN ITEMS - CHECKING
OUSTANDING DEPOSITS

10/28/2025 UTILITY BILING DEPOSIT 216.96                       
10/29/2025 UTILITY BILING DEPOSIT 158.12                       
10/30/2025 UTILITY BILING DEPOSIT 158.12                       
10/31/2025 UTILITY BILING DEPOSIT 655.63                       

TOTAL 1,188.83                   

OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS
Date Check # Vendor Amount

7/14/2025 11824 IOWA DNR 323.52                       
10/21/2025 12034 APPARATUS TESTING SERVICE 1,187.50                   
10/21/2025 12034 ATKINS AUTO REPAIR 918.56                       
10/21/2025 12037 BADGER METER 125.38                       
10/21/2025 12040 BROWN, KAYLA 100.00                       
10/21/2025 12064 JENSEN INSPECTION SERVICE 1,575.00                   
10/21/2025 12065 JETCO, INC 2,964.75                   
10/21/2025 12070 M&D MINI STORAGE 70.00                          
10/21/2025 12074 QUILL 204.28                       
10/21/2025 12080 STATE CHEMICAL SOLUTIONS 1,346.05                   
10/21/2025 12084 VISSER, BRUCE 151.20                       
10/21/2025 12085 WASTE MANAGEMENT 17,577.54                
10/21/2025 12087 WELTER STORAGE EQUIPMENT 635.00                       
10/28/2025 12091 ASCENDANCE TRUCK CENTERS 408.38                       
10/28/2025 12093 BENTON COUTY SHERIFF 15,210.00                
10/28/2025 12094 CHOSEN VALLEY TESTING 2,188.75                   
10/28/2025 12095 CJ COOPER & ASSLOC, INC 45.00                          
10/28/2025 12096 CUSTOM HOSE & SUPPLIES 75.19                          
10/28/2025 12097 DSG 532.00                       
10/28/2025 12098 GARLING CONSTRUCTION INC 282,378.00             
10/28/2025 12099 GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS 153.90                       
10/28/2025 12100 GRAINGER 136.05                       
10/28/2025 12101 KROMMINA MOTORS 790.65                       
10/28/2025 12102 LINN COOP 195.00                       
10/28/2025 12103 MIDAMERICAN ENGERY 14.58                          
10/28/2025 12104 MIDWEST WHEEL CO 542.21                       
10/28/2025 12105 NEXT GEN EQUIPMENT 204.37                       
10/28/2025 12106 POWESHIEK WATER ASSOICATION 145.00                       
10/28/2025 12107 WILD'S CUSTOM MOWING 130.00                       
10/31/2025 12108 POSTMATER - USPS 378.20                       

-                               
-                               

TOTAL 330,706.06             



CASH & INVESTMENTS

ATKINS SAVINGS BANK AND TRUST - CHECKING 2,935,687.07     
ATKINS SAVINGS BANK AND TRUST - SAVINGS -                           
ATKINS SAVINGS BANK AND TRUST -MONEY MARKET 2,756,074.17     
RECONCILING ITEMS:

OUSTANDING DEPOSITS - CHECKING 1,188.83               
OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS - CHECKING (330,706.06)        

TOTAL 5,362,244.01     
-                           
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City of Atkins, Iowa

Unaudited Monthly Report Summarization

October 31, 2025

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION

Expenditures

% of 
Year 
Used

Actual % 
of 

Budget

Amended 
Amount 

Budgeted Fiscal Activity
Budget 

Remaining

Public Safety 33.33% 32.57% $154,159.00 $50,204.44 $103,954.56

Public Works 33.33% 28.68% $862,560.00 $247,376.71 $615,183.29

Culture & Recreation 33.33% 28.20% $340,562.00 $96,041.74 $244,520.26

Community & Economic Dev 33.33% 17.18% $224,538.00 $38,585.83 $185,952.17

General Government 33.33% 24.98% $638,949.00 $159,602.23 $479,346.77

Debt Service 33.33% -0.04% $681,896.00 ($300.00) $682,196.00

Capital Projects 33.33% 75.76% $1,500,000.00 $1,136,392.35 $363,607.65

Enterprise Funds (Water & 
Sewer) 33.33% 29.37% $1,299,554.00 $381,696.31 $917,857.69

$5,702,218.00 $2,109,599.61

Transfers Out $1,373,830.00 $257,503.94 $1,116,326.06

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $7,076,048.00 $2,367,103.55
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City of Atkins, Iowa

Unaudited Monthly Report Summarization

October 31, 2025

• Capital Projects - The Fire Station Project (Fund 340) has spent $1,136,392.35, or 75.76%
of the $1,500,000.00 budgeted.  $2,500,000.00 was budgeted in FY2025 for this project,
but not fully expended.  A budget amendment will be made in FY2026.
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EXPENDITURES

This report provides a summarization of the budget status after the fourth month of the 
2025-2026 fiscal year.  At the end of October, the city is 33.33% through the budget year
(represented by the blue/green line in each graph).  The orange line indicates the 
percentage the budget area is.  Bullet points are provided below the graph for any area 
falling significantly below or above the percentage through the budget year.

The Expenditure and Revenue graphs provide a summary of FY26 Budget to Actual 
detail.
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City of Atkins, Iowa

Unaudited Monthly Report Summarization

October 31, 2025

REVENUES BY FUND

Expenditures
% of Year 

Used
Actual % 
of Budget

Amended 
Amount 

Budgeted Fiscal Activity
Budget 

Remaining

General 33.33% 20.37% $1,355,647.00 $602,505.86 $753,141.14

Special Revenues 33.33% 37.90% $609,118.00 $230,853.56 $378,264.44

Tax Increment Finance 33.33% 48.55% $574,582.00 $278,940.78 $295,641.22

Debt Service 33.33% 49.52% $681,998.00 $337,757.48 $344,240.52

Capital Projects 33.33% 4.36% $887,058.00 $38,709.42 $848,348.58

Water 33.33% 19.37% $932,780.00 $180,723.72 $752,056.28

Sewer 33.33% 33.68% $776,000.00 $261,355.90 $514,644.10

$5,817,183.00 $1,930,846.72
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City of Atkins, Iowa

Unaudited Monthly Report Summarization

October 31, 2025
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City of Atkins, Iowa 

October 28, 2025 Council Meeting Minutes 

Mayor Bruce Visser called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. with the Pledge of Allegiance.  

Council members EJ Bell, Trevor Dursky, and Dave Fisher answered roll call.  Sammy Petersen 

attended via telephone.  City Administrator Scott Flory and City Clerk/Treasurer Shelley Annis 

were also present. 

Motion Bell, 2nd Fisher to approve the agenda.  Petersen, Fisher, Dursky, Bell – aye. 

Motion Fisher, 2nd Bell to approve the 2nd Reading of Ordinance #235, amending City Code 

Chapter 106.08-Collection Fees by changing the amount billed for Residential Solid Waste & 

Recycling and Landfill fees. Petersen, Fisher, Dursky, Bell – aye. 

Motion Bell, 2nd Fisher to approve the 2nd Reading of Ordinance #236 amending City Code 

Chapter 92.04-Service Discontinued and Chapter 92.08-Temporary Suspension of Service by 

increasing the reconnection fee from $25.00 to $75.00.  Petersen, Fisher, Dursky, Bell – aye. 

Motion Dursky, 2nd Bell to approve Pay App #9 for $282,378.00 to Garling Construction, Belle 

Plaine, IA.  Petersen, Dursky, Fisher, Bell - aye. 

Motion Fisher, 2nd Bell to approve Resolution 2025-10-03 delegating the Atkins City Clerk with 

the authority to certify liens to the Benton County Treasurer on behalf of the City of Atkins, 

Iowa.  Petersen, Dursky, Fisher, Bell – aye. 

Motion Fisher, 2nd Bell to approve Resolution 2025-10-04 accepting the resignation of Council 

member James Koehn from the City Council of the City of Atkins, Iowa effective October 22, 

2025, and determining that the Council take no action to fill the vacancy until after the 

November 4, 2025 election.  Petersen, Dursky, Fisher, Bell – aye. 

City Administrator Flory and Mayor Visser gave their reports.  

Motion Fisher, 2nd Bell to approve the consent agenda items including the claims list, October 

21, 2025 Council minutes, and setting Monday, November 10, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. as the date for 

the next regular Council meeting due to the Veterans Day holiday.  Petersen, Dursky, Fisher, Bell 

– aye.

Motion Bell, 2nd Dursky to adjourn at 6:19 p.m.  Petersen, Dursky, Fisher, Bell – aye. 








